
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
TASK GROUP 

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

7.45 pm

Town Hall

Please note the start time of this meeting.

Publication date: 14 March 2016



AGENDA
Councillor S Williams (Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, R Martins, B Mehta, M Mills and S Bashir

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 to be submitted and 
signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. OVERVIEW OF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE IN RELATION TO THE CSP 
PLAN 2015/18 

Update by the Community Safety Coordinator.

5. UPDATE ON PROPOSED CSP PRIORITIES FOR 2016/17 

Update by the Community Safety Coordinator.

6. ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS UPDATE (Pages 3 - 8)

The Task Group is asked to review the attached list of actions and sign off all 
the actions which are complete.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Updated: March 2016

Community Safety Partnership Task Group:  Outstanding Actions and Questions (2015/16)  

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date

Deadline for 
completion

Target/comments

Watford Pubwatch

P1 To investigate whether staff in 
the CCTV control room were 
requesting too much information 
from Licensed Premises door 
supervisors when they asked for 
police assistance (thereby 
potentially delaying the police 
response)

Head of 
Community and 
Customer 
Services

20/01/2016 Response from Head of Community and 
Customer Services and CCTV Manager:
The Council is satisfied that the CCTV staff do 
not request too much information as concerns 
were expressed by Pubwatch back in 2010 re 
the CCTV response to calls for 
assistance.  The CCTV Manager explained at 
the time that CCTV cannot act as a call 
handling centre due to operators having 
conflicting tasks, demands and priorities. 
Operators are not able to pass on all relevant 
details as we are not there on the ground 
and/or cannot see the incident. The 
information required is not needed by CCTV, 
it’s the emergency services that need it. The 
outcome was to develop a procedure 
flowchart (as attached) and this was agreed 
by Pubwatch at the time. 
In summary;  if  CCTV can see the incident 
they will patch images to the Police and the 
Police will decide whether (they and other 
services) need to attend. The Police may 
call CCTV for clarification or in an extreme 
case  CCTV would back the images up with a 
call the Police. Especially if offenders start to 
make off.



Updated: March 2016

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date

Deadline for 
completion

Target/comments

However, if something takes place out of view 
of the cameras CCTV will always advise door 
staff to make the call from where persons, 
locations and possible injuries or weapons 
can be seen. CCTV would monitor entrances 
etc.
Please see the attached agreed flowchart and 
minutes of the Pub Watch. Given that 6 years 
have passed I am happy to review the 
process with Police and operators but feel that 
it has worked well up to now.

Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue

FR1 To look in to a possible problem 
with accommodation over a 
shop in Whippendell Road.

Community 
Safety 
Coordinator

20/01/2016 WBC Environmental Health are conducting an 
ongoing case investigation.
 



Page 1 of 2 
O:\CCTV\GENERAL\pubwatch door supervisors\Door Supervisors Minutes 07 08 2010.doc 

Door Supervisors Meeting – Area  
Saturday 07 th August  2010  

 
Present: 

 
Sgt Dan Stoddart – Town Centre Team 

Richard Valentine – Pubwatch Chair 
Jamie Mackenzie – Licensing Enforcement Officer, WB C 

Cathy - CCTV 
Scott Donley – Chicago’s 

Jaz Reddin – Area/Bed 
G Ponapalam  - Rehab 
Todd Cranney - Rehab 
Stuart Jones – Lloyds 

Ben Perkins – Walkabout 
Debbie Jackson – Walkabout 

 
Apologies from: 

 
Andy McGrath 

Tim Whiting 
 
 

 
Minutes from June meeting distributed and discussed. 

  
 
 

• Updated lists of police teams now distributed through Pubwatch 
 

• DS thanked for excellent help during World Cup which led to only 1 arrest for disorder.  
 

• CCTV procedure list distributed to DS and discussed. System seems to be working now although 
one door team raised issued of outside incident not being covered by CCTV.  

 
• Policy should now allow flexibility needed. Door St aff need to know that when they call for 

help, their word that it is necessary will be trust ed. There are numerous examples of when 
hard and fast rules for calling of police will not work.  

  
• Further to previous discussion, DS are now collecting fake id and this has been successful. Dan 

Stoddart has advised collection of both fake ID and drugs has started and is proving very useful. 
All DS reminded that any confiscated ID must be cor rectly accounted for. Please refer to 
pro-forma sheets. If you need these, please contact  JM directly. 

 
• JM re-iterated importance of working as one unit and requested that head DS again inform staff of 

importance of using traffic light radio scheme. It was agreed that CCTV and police all needed to 
ensure they were operating to the same standards if the improvements were to be significant. Dan 
Stoddart fed back that police training in CCTv had now been completed and there was therefore a 
dedicated team of officers to take control on late night shifts. 

 
Please remember: CCTV need to know WHO. WHAT and WH ERE.  Any further 
information can be delivered after this.  

 
• For information, discussed but not confirmed. Ambulances. We have spoken about this previously. 

Compromise has been reached regarding the calling of ambulances if needed outside a venue.  
 

Door staff should call a CODE RED and provide as much of the following information as 
possible: 
 
  Male/Female 
  Age 
  Conscious or not 



Page 2 of 2 
O:\CCTV\GENERAL\pubwatch door supervisors\Door Supervisors Minutes 07 08 2010.doc 

  Brief details of problem 
  Any other information known (ie medi-alert bracelet etc) 

  
This needs to be confirmed by CCTV control and has not been. Until this is a confirmed policy, DS 
should proceed on the basis that they will have to call for ambulances themselves. However, 
should the need arise, the above information would prove more useful to CCTV than none at all. 
CCTV are happy to receive this information and to relay to control.  
 
Ambulances required for persons inside a venue must still be called by a member of the venue 
staff. 

 
• No further info from CCTV 
 
• DS asked for feedback on drinking op. No specific information provided but all present thought it 

was having an impact. Informed that stage 2 of the op had been reached and that any information 
on groups drinking should be relayed to CCTV. 

 
• DS asked about walking customers home but most commented that with current cut backs and 

numbers, the idea was probably not workable. 
 

• Door Staff briefed on taxi marshal head-cam scheme and asked to filter back to any customers who 
may query the use or wonder why they are being asked for ID. DS asked for a list of taxi numbers 
to put at the door. Dan suggested new maps, when printed, would be ideal. 

  
 
Thanks to all for a very productive meeting. 

 
 

Next meeting 4 th  September 2010  
 

 



29/07/2010 15:53:00 
P:\CCTV\Operational Procedures\Watford Council CCTV                                                                               PubWatch flow chart.doc 

Watford Council CCTV                                                                                                                                                 Watford PubWatch 
 
 

When a call is made for an emergency service to attend an incident , the Police, Fire and Ambulance services require information 
which can only be supplied by persons witnessing what is occurring first hand. If an incident occurs within, the public area viewed by 
Watford Council CCTV cameras, the cctv operator should relay this information to the Police via the video link to CCR (currently 
monitor 13). If the incident however occurs out of the view of these cameras for example within premises it is for staff witnessing to 
contact the emergency services. This is so that they can answer all the necessary questions for a correct response.  
PubWatch members should advise CCTV operators, via the PubWatch radio system, so that cameras can be positioned on the exits 
of premises  to track fleeing offenders. In addition it will assist with identification and provision of evidence.  
Only in an extreme case where there are serious risks should CCTV operators dial 999 on behalf of PubWatch members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REQUEST MADE TO CCTV FOR 
EMERGENCY SERVICES FROM 

DOOR STAFF OVER PUBWATCH 
RADIO 

CAN THE INCIDENT 
BE VIEWED OUTSIDE 
BY A TOWN CENTRE 

CAMERA? 

YES 

NO 

CCTV OPERATOR TO 
PATCH IMAGE VIA 
MONITOR 13 TO 
HERTS POLICE CCR 

CCTV OPERATOR TO PATCH IMAGE 
VIA MONITOR 13 TO HERTS POLICE 
CCR BUT WILL NOT CONTACT 
EMERGENCY SERVICES IF INCIDENT 
CANNOT BE SEEN  
 

CLARIFY INFORMATION 
OBTAIN FURTHER DETAILS 
WITH PUBWATCH AND 
CALL EMERGENCY 
SERVICES ON 999 

HAVE PUBWATCH MADE 
SPECIFIC REFERENCES 
TO A SERIOUS INJURY, 

WEAPONS  OR THREAT TO 
LIFE? 

YES 

NO 




	Agenda
	6 Actions and questions update
	Door Supervisors Minutes
	Pubwatch flow chart




Minutes of the meeting


1

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP TASK GROUP

22 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillor S Williams (Chair)
  
Councillors S Bolton and R Martins

Also present: Inspector Nick Lillitou (Hertfordshire Constabulary)

Officers: Head of Community and Customer Services
Community Safety Co-ordinator
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)

15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Mills and Mehta.

Councillor Bashir was absent without apologies.

16  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interest.

17  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

18  OVERVIEW OF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE IN RELATION TO THE CSP 
PLAN 2015/18 

The Task Group received presentations from Inspector Lillitou and the 
Community Safety Coordinator.

Inspector Lillitou provided the Task Group with an update on crime figures in the 
Borough.  He advised that crime levels in Watford had increased by 10.7% which 
was a smaller increase than across the force when taken as a whole.  He further 
noted that the detection rate was higher than across the force when taken as a 
whole and unlike much of the rest of Hertfordshire, Watford had seen a reduction 
in burglaries.

There had been an increase in the levels of criminal damage and Inspector 
Lillitou drew a link with antisocial behaviour (ASB).  The Police would be running 



2

Operation Catapan with officers from the Safer Neighbourhood Team dedicated 
to patrolling criminal damage and ASB hotspots.  

Levels of domestic abuse had risen by 40% and Inspector Lillitou advised that as 
more victim support was now available the Police were seeing higher levels of 
reporting.  There was a dedicated team at Hatfield dealing with these cases and 
an officer from Watford acted as the liaison.

There had been a spate of thefts from motor vehicles particularly involving 
electronic devices and number plates.  Additional patrols were being undertaken 
and prolific offenders targeted.

Violence against the person had seen an increase of 35% and Inspector Lillitou 
underlined that this was not entirely due to the night time economy.  He 
highlighted issues that were being faced at the hospital with some patients which 
had an impact on the figures.  

There had also been a noticeable rise in incidents in houses of multiple 
occupation (HMOs).  He reassured the Task Group that the vast majority of the 
1834 recorded incidents were the lowest forms of assault.  As well as the night 
time economy, Inspector Lillitou outlined other factors such as the growing 
population. 

Inspector Lillitou advised that for the forthcoming year they would continue to 
report crime levels to One Watford.  However violence against the person would 
no longer be reported to that group.  The focus of the Safer Neighbourhood 
Team would be the CSP Protection Plan and in particular engaging with the 
different communities within the Borough.

The Chair invited questions from Members.

Councillor Bolton asked about the recent event encouraging people to have their 
number plates re-fixed to prevent theft.  The Community Safety Coordinator 
responded that it had been very successful with 101 residents attending.

Councillor Martins expressed his concern about the rises in the crime figures.  
He asked whether the Community Safety Partnership was looking at causes.  He 
noted the changing demographics of the town and the potential for new tensions.  
He questioned whether there was a case for a task group to look at this 
relationship.

Inspector Lillitou underlined that Hertfordshire was a wealthy area and was 
therefore a target for burglary by organised crime. The Police were also aware of 
the antisocial behaviour and criminal damage hotspots and were focused on 
tackling these. 

Councillor Martins asked about the reporting of violence against the person and 
Inspector Lillitou advised that it would still be monitored but not reported to One 
Watford.  The Community Safety Coordinator suggested that an update be 
brought to a future meeting. 



3

ACTION - Community Safety Coordinator

Inspector Lillitou underlined the importance of providing context to the crime 
figures.  He noted, for example, that the Police could do little to prevent incidents 
involving dementia patients at the hospital.  He reported that Scan Net had been 
a significant deterrent for crimes in the night time economy.

The Chair referred to the incidents in HMOs and questioned what the root of this 
spike was.  The Head of Community and Customer Services reported that he 
had been tasked to do some work around these issues.  It was agreed that he 
would report back to the next Task Group meeting in the new municipal year on 
the outcome of this piece of work.  Once the councillors had received this report, 
they could consider whether a further Task Group would be beneficial.

ACTION – Head of Community and Customer Services

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

19  UPDATE ON PROPOSED CSP PRIORITIES FOR 2016/17 

The Community Safety Coordinator introduced the item.  He advised that there 
had been a near five percent reduction in antisocial behaviour in Watford this 
year. Across the rest of the county there had been a rise of four percent.  The 
number of incidents of antisocial behaviour had halved since 2008 and Watford 
was no longer considered the number one antisocial behaviour hotspot in the 
county.  The Community Safety Coordinator attributed the improvement to the 
positive impact of the Safety Net system as well as the partnership working of 
the Community Protection Group.

The Community Safety Coordinator highlighted four drivers of antisocial 
behaviour.  These were:

 repeat victims
 mental health
 extremism and exploitation
 exclusion and rough sleeping

Watford was now considered an area of best practice.  He highlighted that 
whereas antisocial behaviour reports used to be youth-related it was now more 
neighbourhood disputes often with a mental health link.  He outlined how the 
mental health services were involved in the process.

The Community Safety Coordinator advised that the focus for 2016/17 would be 
‘knowing our communities’.  Little antisocial behaviour was reported for the 
emerging communities within the town and he questioned whether this was due 
to a lack of confidence in the system or lack of knowledge about how to report 



4

problems.  He would be working with Inspector Lillitou and warned councillors 
that the result of this focus may be a spike in antisocial behaviour reports.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

20  ACTIONS AND QUESTIONS UPDATE 

The Task Group received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
updating Members on outstanding actions from previous meetings.  

In relation to the action FR1, the Community Safety Coordinator reported that 
there was a dispute with the landlord in this case.

Following a question from the Chair related to antisocial parking, Inspector 
Lillitou recommended that he speak to the Parking Shop.

It was agreed that all the actions could be signed off. 

RESOLVED – 

that the update report be noted and all of the actions be signed off.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.45 pm
and finished at 8.30 pm


